Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings will be diluted.
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are detailed in the table below:

Shareholder Shareholding as
at Record Date

% at Record Date Entitlement Shareholding if
Entitlement not

taken up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 100,000 0.01% 100,000 100,000 0.01%

Shareholder 2 500,000 0.06% 500,000 500,000 0.03%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.13% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.06%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 0.65% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.32%

Shareholder 5 10,000,000 1.29% 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.65%

Shareholder 6 25,000,000 3.23% 25,000,000 25,000,000 1.61%

Although the Entitlement Offer is not underwritten, at their discretion, the Directors can place any remaining
shortfall. As such, in the above scenario, any Shareholder who does not participate in the Entitlement Offer will
have their voting power diluted by 50%.

In the unlikely event that Mr Flannery exercises his Options after the Record Date, but prior to the Closing Date,
the following table shows how the dilution may impact Shareholders:

mailto:info@whiteenergyco.com
http://www.whiteenergyco.com/

 Page 24

A S X  R e l e a s e

Level 7, 167 Eagle Street BRISBANE QLD 4000   Tel +61 7 3229 9035   Fax +61 7 3229 8995
Email: info@whiteenergyco.com  Web: www.whiteenergyco.com   ABN 62 071 527 083

Shareholder Shareholding as
at Record Date

% at Record Date Entitlement Shareholding if
Entitlement not

taken up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 100,000 0.01% 100,000 100,000 0.01%

Shareholder 2 500,000 0.06% 500,000 500,000 0.03%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.13% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.06%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 0.65% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.32%

Shareholder 5 10,000,000 1.29% 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.64%

Shareholder 6 25,000,000 3.23% 25,000,000 25,000,000 1.60%

Although the Entitlement Offer is not underwritten, at their discretion, the Directors can place any remaining
shortfall. As such, in the above scenario, any Shareholder who does not participate in the Entitlement Offer will
have their voting power diluted by 50.32%.

mailto:info@whiteenergyco.com
http://www.whiteenergyco.com/

 Page 25

A S X  R e l e a s e

Level 7, 167 Eagle Street BRISBANE QLD 4000   Tel +61 7 3229 9035   Fax +61 7 3229 8995
Email: info@whiteenergyco.com  Web: www.whiteenergyco.com   ABN 62 071 527 083

4. Risk factors

4.1 Introduction

The activities of the Company, as in any business, are subject to risks, some of which are specific to the Company